

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of,	X
	:
	:
RESTAURANT ACTION ALLIANCE NYC,	:
CECILIO ALBAYERO, JOSE CASTILLO,	:
MAXIMILIANO GONZALES, ANDRES	:
JAVIER-MORALES, ARISMENDY JEREZ,	:
TONY JUELA, RUPERTO MOROCHO, ASTRID	:
PORTILLO, LUCIANO RAMOS, SERGIO	:
SANCHEZ, ESMERALDA VALENCIA,	:
PLASTICS RECYCLING INC., DART	:
CONTAINER CORPORATION, PACTIV LLC,	:
GENPAK LLC, COMMODORE PLASTICS LLC,	:
and REYNOLDS CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC,	:
	:
Petitioners,	:
	:
For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78	:
– against –	:
	:
THE CITY OF NEW YORK; KATHRYN	:
GARCIA, in her official capacity as Commissioner	:
of the New York City Department of Sanitation; the	:
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF	:
SANITATION, a charter-mandated agency; and	:
BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as	:
Mayor of the City of New York,	:
	:
Respondents.	X

**PETITIONERS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
ARTICLE 78 PETITION, ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR EXPEDITED
DISCOVERY, AND, AS NECESSARY, EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
TO PREVENT THE CITY FROM BANNING EPS SOFT FOAM
DURING THE PENDENCY OF THIS ACTION**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
A. Because Recycling EPS Is Environmentally Effective And Economically Feasible, Local Law 142 Mandates That The City Implement Recycling.	2
B. The Commissioner’s Determination Is Arbitrary and Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and a Violation of Local Law 142.	8
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	11
A. The New York City Administrative Code Mandates Recycling.	11
B. Mayor Bloomberg’s Proposal to Ban Foodservice Foam Failed, Because the City Favors Recycling.....	11
C. The City’s “Dirty Little Secret” Continues: Since 2013, the City Has Collected Rigid Polystyrene for Recycling, But Sent it All to Landfill.	12
D. Local Law 142 Requires the Sanitation Commissioner to Recycle Soft Foam So Long As “Environmentally Effective” and “Economically Feasible.”	13
E. Upon Taking Office, Mayor de Blasio Promised to Ban Soft Foam.....	15
F. Petitioners Presented an Incontrovertible Record to the Commissioner that Soft Foam “Can Be Recycled” “Safely,” “Effectively” and “Feasibly” as Part of a Comprehensive Recycling Plan Covering All Polystyrene Products.....	16
1. Under the Recycling Plan, DSNY Trucks Would Collect Polystyrene from Residences and Deliver It to Sims at No Additional Cost to the City.	17
2. Under the Recycling Plan, Sims Would Recover Polystyrene at Industry-Best Rates and Deliver It to PRI.	18
3. Under the Recycling Plan, PRI Would Buy, Clean, and Process All of the City’s Polystyrene, and the Materials Would Then Be Recycled for Use in the Manufacture of New Products.	19
4. This Recycling Plan Would Ensure the Recycling of Polystyrene into New, Marketable Products Without Any Significant Amount of Material Accepted for Recycling Ending Up Being Landfilled.	23
5. In Late 2014, at the Commissioner’s Behest, Sims, PRI, And Dart Struck a Deal to Recycle All of New York City’s Polystyrene.....	25
G. In January 2015, at the Mayor’s Direction, the Commissioner Issues a Sham Determination, Banning Food Foam and Relegating the Rest of the City’s Polystyrene to Landfills.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LEGAL STANDARD.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
A. The Record Before the Commissioner Compels the Conclusion that EPS Can Be Recycled in a Manner that is “Economically Feasible,” “Environmentally Effective,” and “Safe for Employees.”.....	31
1. Recycling is “Safe for Employees.”.....	33
2. Recycling is “Economically Feasible.”.....	33
3. Recycling is “Environmentally Effective.”.....	35
B. The Commissioner’s Determination Must Be Reversed Because it is Belied by the Indisputable Factual Record.....	38
1. Despite the Record Evidence Compelling the Conclusion that Recycling Foam is “Economically Feasible,” the Commissioner Arbitrarily and Capriciously Determined that It Was Not.....	39
a. The Commissioner’s Determination Arbitrarily and Capriciously Required that Economic Feasibility be “Guaranteed,” Ignoring PRI’s Commitment to Buy All Recyclable Polystyrene and the “Robust” Markets that Exist for the City’s EPS.....	39
b. The Commissioner Irrationally Considered Costs that the City Would Not Incur.....	40
2. Despite the Record Evidence Compelling the Conclusion that Recycling Foam is “Environmentally Effective,” the Commissioner Arbitrarily and Capriciously Determined that It Was Not.....	42
a. The Commissioner’s Determination Arbitrarily and Capriciously Required that Environmental Effectiveness be “Guaranteed,” then Disregarded the Fact that PRI Would Recycle Virtually All of the EPS It Would Be Able to Obtain.....	43
b. The Commissioner’s Determination Also Misstates How Much EPS Sims Would Recover with New, Privately Financed, State-of-the-Art Sorting Equipment.....	44
c. The Commissioner Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignored End-Users’ “Robust” Demand for Post-Consumer Recycled Polystyrene.....	45
C. Local Law 142 Mandates EPS Recycling Because It “Can Be Recycled”; Hence, the Commissioner Had No Discretion to Ban Soft Foam.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
D. The Commissioner Violated Local Law 142 by Engrafting Additional Requirements onto the Statute Nowhere to Be Found in its Plain Language, Including that Any Recycling Plan Had to Be “Guaranteed” and in Effect Before the Commissioner’s Recycling Determination Was Even Made.	50
E. The Outcome Here Was Illegally Predetermined by the Mayor’s Office.	50
F. The Petitioners Are Entitled to Discovery and to Production of Records under FOIL to Reveal the Extent of the City’s Illegal Decision-making.	51
1. Petitioners Are Entitled to Targeted Discovery in Order to Demonstrate that the Outcome of the Commissioner’s Decision Was Either Illegally Predetermined by the Mayor’s Office or Based on False Information	52
a. The Petitioners Are Entitled to Discovery Showing How the Commissioner’s Decision was Predetermined by the Mayor.....	53
b. The Petitioners Are Also Entitled to Discovery Showing How the Determination Was Based on a Bad-Faith Review of the Evidence.	54
2. The Petitioners Are Entitled to an Order Compelling Production of the Documents They Duly Requested under FOIL.....	57
a. The Sanitation Department Has Strung Petitioners Along, Seeking to Forestall Exposure.	58
b. The Mayor’s Office Has Completely Stonewalled Petitioners, Abandoning Any Pretense of Compliance with its FOIL Obligations.	60
G. The Ban on Soft Foam Must Be Enjoined As Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm.....	61
H. The Court Should Hold an Evidentiary Hearing, as Necessary, to Resolve Any Material Factual Disputes.	63
CONCLUSION.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anonymous v. Commissioner of Health,</i> 21 A.D.3d 841 (1st Dep't 2005)	65
<i>Bnei Emunim & Talmud Toradh Bnei Simon Israel v. Town of Fallsburg,</i> 78 N.Y.2d 194 (1991)	52
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling,</i> 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	10, 30, 51
<i>Council of Trade Waste Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 579 N.Y.S.2d 330 (1st Dep't 1992)	41
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine,</i> 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007)	59
<i>Four Times Square Assocs. v. Cigna Invs., Inc.,</i> 306 A.D.2d 4 (1st Dep't 2003)	62
<i>Gerber Prods. Co. v. N.Y. State Dept. of Health,</i> No. 1628-14, 2014 WL 7745848 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Aug. 21, 2014)	30, 57, 58
<i>Herald Co. v. Feurstein,</i> 3 Misc. 3d 885, 779 N.Y.S.2d 333 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2004)	59
<i>JRT Inc. v. STG Props., LLC,</i> 798 N.Y.S.2d 345 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County. 2004)	64
<i>Lally v. Johnson City Cent. School Dist.,</i> 962 N.Y.S.2d 508 (3d Dep't 2013)	55
<i>Lee v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.,</i> 162 Misc. 2d 901, 614 N.Y.S.2d 694 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1994)	63
<i>N.Y. Const. Materials Ass'n, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dept. of Env'tl.,</i> 921 N.Y.S.2d 686 (3rd Dep't 2011)	51
<i>N.Y. Skyline, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 939 N.Y.S.2d 42 (1st Dep't 2012)	36
<i>N.Y. State Chapter, Assoc'd Gen. Contractors of Am. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.,</i> 88 N.Y.2d 56 (1996)	10, 31, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N.Y. Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Health and Mental Hygiene</i> , 110 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2013)	30, 31, 50, 52
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Sanitation</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994)	50
<i>Nespoli v. Doherty</i> , 851 N.Y.S.2d 64, 2007 WL 3084870 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Sep. 28, 2007)	54, 56, 58
<i>Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 990 N.Y.S.2d 512 (1st Dep’t 2014)	8, 29, 32
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 359 (2002)	58
<i>O’Henry’s Film Works, Inc. v. Bureau of Ferry & Gen. Aviation Operations</i> , 111 Misc. 2d 464, 444 N.Y.S.2d 509 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1981)	63
<i>Parkmed Co. v. Pro-Life Counselling, Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 551 (1st Dep’t 1982)	63
<i>Raritan Dev. Corp. v. Silva</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 98 (1997)	10, 30, 51
<i>Reuschenberg v. Town of Huntington</i> , 16 A.D.3d 568 (2d Dep’t 2005)	64
<i>Rizk v. Long Term Disability Plan of Dun Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 783 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	30
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Properties, L.P.</i> , 874 N.Y.S.2d 97 (1st Dep’t 2009)	31, 51
<i>Sau Thi Ma v. Xuan T. Lien</i> , 198 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep’t 1993)	64
<i>Schenectady Chems Inc. v. Flacke</i> , 83 A.D.2d 460 (3d Dep’t 1982)	52
<i>Second on Second Café, Inc. v. Hing Sing Trading, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2009)	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 614 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	9, 30, 44, 45, 52
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983)	53
<i>Stop BHOD v. City of New York</i> , 881 N.Y.S.2d 367, 2009 WL 692080 (Sup. Ct. Kings County. 2009)	54
<i>Sylmark Holdings, Ltd. v. Silicone Zone Int'l Ltd.</i> , 783 N.Y.S.2d 758 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2004)	54
<i>Town of Pleasant Valley v. N.Y. State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 8 (2d Dep't 1999)	54, 56, 58
<i>Willis of N.Y., Inc. v. DeFelice</i> , 299 A.D.2d 240 (1st Dep't 2002)	64
